

No. 16-1275

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

RACHEL C. WILLIAMS,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORPORATION
Defendant – Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**MOTION BY AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE THE ACCOMPANYING AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AMERICAN HONDA
FINANCE CORPORATION AND AFFIRMANCE**

FREDRICK S. LEVIN
First Cir. Bar No. 1033348
JOHN C. REDDING
First Cir. Bar No. 1176024
ALI M. ABUGHEIDA
First Cir. Bar No. 1176018
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1000
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Tel: (310) 424-3900
Fax: (310) 424-3960
flevin@bucklesandler.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Financial Services Association*

Dated: August 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AFSA CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
A. Today’s Auctions Do Not Produce Prices That Are Invariably Less Than Fair Market Value.....	7
1. The NCLC and Williams Rely on Out-Dated Market Research.	7
2. Today’s Auctions Are Producing High Returns.....	8
3. Auction Volumes Are Increasing.	10
4. “Retail” Car Dealers Are Driving Auction Growth.....	10
5. Retail Dealers Are Seeing Low Per-Vehicle Profit Margins on Used Vehicle Sales.	12
B. The District Court Correctly Applied the "Fair Market Value" Standard of the MVRISA.....	13
C. Honda Did Not Receive a “Notoriously Low” Price for Plaintiff’s Vehicle.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bricklayers and Trowel Trades Intern. Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82, 97 (1st Cir. 2014)	3
<i>In re Morales</i> , 387 B.R. 36 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>In re Ortiz</i> , 2007 WL 1176019 (Bankr. S.D. Fla.Feb. 27, 2007)	15
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 210 B.R. 325(Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>In re Wcislak</i> , 417 B.R. 24 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	15
<i>Williams v. American Finance Honda Corp.</i> , No. 14-12859, Dkt. 74, at 12 (D. Mass Jan. 1, 2016)	2
<i>Wilson v. Comm'r. of Transitional Assistance</i> , 441 Mass. 846, 809 N.E.2d 524 (2004).....	17
Statutes	
M.G.L.A. 255B § 20B	<i>passim</i>
Massachusetts Practice Series, Consumer Law, § 20:87 (3d ed. 2015)	8
Other Authorities	
Ellen Barrie Corenswet, <i>I Can Get It For You Wholesale: The Lingering Problem of Automobile Deficiency Judgments</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (1975).....	8
John C. Firmin & Robert Simpson, <i>Business as Usual: An Empirical Study of Automobile Deficiency Judgment Suits in the District of Columbia</i> , 3 Conn. L. Rev. 511 (1971)	7
MANHEIM, 2016 USED CAR MARKET REPORT	<i>passim</i>

MANHEIM, *About Manheim*,
<https://publish.manheim.com/en/about-manheim.html>8, 9

MANHEIM, *Mobile Applications*,
<https://publish.manheim.com/en/services/mobile-applications.html>4

MANHEIM, *Manheim Used Vehicle Value Index*,
https://www.manheim.com/content_images/content/ManheimUsedVehicleValueIndex-WebTable0716.png 10

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, STATE OF THE
INDUSTRY REPORT 2013 12

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, STATE OF THE
INDUSTRY REPORT 2014 12

Philip Shuchman, *Profit on Default: An Archival Study of Automobile
Repossession and Resale*, 22 Stan. L. Rev. 20, 31 (1969) 7

United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics, Data
Tools, Customizable Tables Series ID CUSR0000SETA02,
<http://data.bls.gov/> 10

Webster’s Online Dictionary, Webster’s, “auction block,”
<http://www.webster-dictionary.org/definition/auction%20block>..... 11
